

**No. 19-35513**  
**No. 19-35514**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MIGUEL ANGEL REYNAGA HERNANDEZ,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DERREK SKINNER, in his individual capacity,

and PEDRO HERNANDEZ, in his individual capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Montana; No. 1:18-cv-00040-SPW  
Hon. Susan P. Watters

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

Melissa A. Williams  
Mark A. English  
Levi A. Robison  
Deputy Yellowstone County Attorneys  
Yellowstone County Courthouse  
217 North 27<sup>th</sup> Street  
P.O. Box 35025  
Billings, MT 59107-5025  
(406) 256-2830

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
MIGUEL HERNANDEZ’S ARGUMENT SUMMARY.....	1
<i>Miguel Hernandez’s Argument Answering Pedro Hernandez</i> .....	1
<i>Miguel Hernandez’s Argument Answering Derrek Skinner</i> .....	3
PEDRO HERNANDEZ’S ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Miguel Hernandez has not identified any facts to support the district court’s conclusion that Pedro Hernandez directed his detention and arrest.....	6
II. Pedro Hernandez’s participation in the violation does not rise to the level of participation in cited cases.....	8
III. Miguel Hernandez has not provided an explanation as to how Pedro Hernandez should have known based on <i>Melendres</i> and <i>Boyd</i> his request for an investigation would violate his right against unreasonable searches and seizures.....	10
IV. If the Court concludes Pedro Hernandez was an integral participant, it should overturn the doctrine as contrary to the premise a person is only responsible for his own actions, not the actions of others.....	13
V. There is no genuine issue of material fact.....	14
DERREK SKINNER’S ARGUMENT.....	16
I. <i>Melendres</i> is such a drastic departure from the generally accepted standard for investigatory detentions and Skinner had little experience with immigration issues, it was reasonable for him to believe that he could employ the general standard to detain Miguel Hernandez.....	16
II. The Court should overrule <i>Melendres</i> as the case is not based in precedent or grounded by logic.....	19

III. Skinner had reasonable suspicion to detain, and probable cause to arrest Miguel Hernandez.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abdel-Shafy v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 17-CV-07323-LHK, 2019 WL 570759, at *5 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2019).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S.662, 676 (2009) .....	14
<i>Bonivert v. City of Clarkston</i> , 883 F.3d 865, (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Boyd v. Benton Cty.</i> , 374 F.3d 773, 780 (9th Cir. 2004) ..	2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 589, 199 L. Ed. 2d 453 (2018) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468, 476-77 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hodgers–Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir.1999) .....	17
<i>Hopkins v. Bonvicino</i> , 573 F.3d 752, 760–61 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Lopez–Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. at 1038, 104 S.Ct. 3479 (citing 8 U.S.C. §§ 1302, 1306, 1325) .....	18
<i>Martinez-Medina v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Martinez v. Nygaard</i> , 831 F.2d at 828 & n. 4 (citing 8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)).....	18
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254, 1258 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 23, 24
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc.Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 694-95 (1978) .....	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 30, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 1884, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889(1968).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Dillard</i> , 818 F.3d 864, 874 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 473 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22

*United States v. Sharpe*, 470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 84 L. Ed. 2d 605  
(1985).....22
